the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policy or where there

was objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  As a result the Company has not used hindsight to

revise estimates.

PMI GOLD CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the year ended June 30, 2012

PMI GOLD CORPORATION 2012 ANNUAL REPORT   65

19. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(c) Reconciliations of pre-changeover Canadian GAAP equity and comprehensive loss and cash flows to IFRS:

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods.  The changes

made to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted

in reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material

adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared.

Reconciliation of equity

 Previous
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS
 June 30, 2011 July 1, 2010

Assets

Current assets
   Cash & cash equivalents 28,659,345 - 28,659,345 2,862,489 - 2,862,489
   Receivables 535,420 - 535,420 5,397 - 5,397
   Prepaid expenses 230,983 - 230,983 114,558 - 114,558
Total current assets 29,425,748 - 29,425,748 2,982,444 - 2,982,444

   Property & equipment 491,804 - 491,804 203,552 - 203,552
   Exploration & evaluation
assets 34,098,788 (2,745,411) 31,353,377 23,328,223 (2,229,803) 21,098,420
Total non current assets 34,590,592 (2,745,411) 31,845,181 23,531,775 (2,229,803) 21,301,972

Total assets 64,016,340 (2,745,411) 61,270,929 26,514,219 (2,229,803) 24,284,416

Liabilities & shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities
   Accounts payable & accrued
   liabilities 1,484,863 - 1,484,863 366,417 - 366,417
Total current liabilities 1,484,863  1,484,863 366,417 - 366,417
   Future income tax liability 2,212,113 (2,212,113) - 1,840,955 (1,840,955) -
Total non current liabilities 2,212,113 (2,212,113) - 1,840,955 (1,840,955) -

Shareholders’ equity
   Share capital 76,701,915  76,701,915 38,802,861 - 38,802,861
   Reserves 6,415,525 (159,062) 6,256,463 3,151,705 202,229 3,353,934
   Deficit (22,798,076) (374,236) (23,172,312) (17,647,719) (591,077) (18,238,796)
Total shareholders’ equity 60,319,364 (533,298) 59,786,066 24,306,847 (388,848) 23,917,999
Total liabilities & shareholders’
equity 64,016,340 (2,745,411) 61,270,929 26,514,219 (2,229,803) 24,284,416

PMI GOLD CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the year ended June 30, 2012

66  PMI GOLD CORPORATION 2012 ANNUAL REPORT

19. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(c) Reconciliations of pre-changeover Canadian GAAP equity and comprehensive loss and cash flows to IFRS

(continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the year ended June 30, 2011

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

   Amortization 2,154 - 2,154

   Consulting fees 181,188 - 181,188

   Directors & management fees 325,437 - 325,437

   Foreign exchange (gain) loss (763,587) 144,450 (619,137)

   Office & miscellaneous 267,004 - 267,004

   Professional fees 775,441 - 775,441

   Salaries & benefits 25,359 - 25,359

   Shareholder communications 462,207 - 462,207

   Share based payments 3,434,934 (361,291) 3,073,643

   Transfer agent and regulatory fees 157,884 - 157,884

   Travel & promotion 602,464 - 602,464

   Write-off exploration & evaluation assets 88,325 - 88,325

Loss from operations 5,558,810 (216,841) 5,341,969

Other income (expenses):

   Gain on disposal of equipment - - -

   Interest & financing costs (6,043) - (6,043)

   Interest income 522,238 - 522,238

 516,195 - 516,195

Loss & comprehensive loss before taxes 5,042,615 - 4,828,774

Income taxes 107,742  107,742

Loss & comprehensive loss for the year 5,150,357 (216,841) 4,933,516

 (d) Explanations for the adjustments are as follows:

(i) Share-based payments:

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company from July 1, 2010 and is applicable to:

• New grants of share-based payments subsequent to July 1, 2010;

• Equity-settled share-based compensation awards that vest after July 1, 2010; and

• Awards that are modified on or after July 1, 2010, even if the original grant of the award was not
accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2.

Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of the share-based

compensation on awards granted and recognizes the expense from the date of grant over the vesting period